BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In The Matter of Union Electric Company)	
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Request for a)	File No. EE-2022-0329
Waiver from Tariff Sheets 146 through 150)	Tracking No. JE-2022-0274

ORDER DIRECTING RESPONSES

Issue Date: July 11, 2022 Effective Date: July 11, 2022

On June 1, 2022, the Commission granted Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's request for a waiver of a portion of its tariff setting out an Emergency Energy Conservation Procedure. That waiver is only effective through July 23, 2022. On June 9, 2022, Ameren Missouri filed tariff sheets to permanently revise the tariffs that were temporarily waived by the Commission's order. The Commission directed its Staff to file a recommendation by June 21, 2022, and directed that any other party wishing to respond to the tariff do so by that date. On June 21, Ameren Missouri extended the tariff sheets' effective date to August 9, 2022. Also on August 9, 2022, the Commission directed Staff to file a recommendation no later than July 21, 2022. The Commission also directed that any other responses to the tariff sheets be filed no later than July 21, 2022. On July 8, 2022, Ameren Missouri substituted a portion of the proposed tariff sheets.

Staff filed its recommendation on July 11, 2022. Staff recommended that the tariff sheets be approved to become effective on July 24, 2022, when the originally granted waiver expires. The tariff sheets' effective date has been voluntarily extended and the Commission has ordered that responses to those tariff sheets be filed no later than July 21, 2022. Therefore, the Commission will order Ameren Missouri and the Office of the Public Counsel to explicitly state whether they have an objection to the tariff sheets

being approved to be effective on July 24, 2022, without the opportunity to file a response on July 21, 2022, as previously ordered.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. No later than 3:00 p.m. on July 14, 2022, Ameren Missouri and the Office of the Public Counsel shall file a response stating whether it agrees that the Commission should approve, without further response from the parties, the tariff sheets to become effective on July 24, 2022.
- 2. If Ameren Missouri or the Office of the Public Counsel state that they do not agree that the tariff sheets should become effective on July 24, 2022, without further response, the responses to the tariff sheets, Tracking No. JE-2022-0274, and to Staff's recommendation shall be filed no later than July 21, 2022, as previously ordered.
 - 3. This order is effective when issued.

TO THE STATE OF TH

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of July, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 11th day of July, 2022.

STON OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 11, 2022

File/Case No. EE-2022-0329

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Union Electric Company

James B Lowery 3406 Whitney Ct. Columbia, MO 65203 lowery@jbllawllc.com

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

orris I Wooduff

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.